(m) Penalties received pursuant to this section shall be deposited in the State Public Works Enforcement Fund established 
by Section 1771.3 and shall be used only for the purposes specified in that section. 
(n) This section shall not apply to work performed on a public works project of twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000) or 
less when the project is for construction, alteration, demolition, installation, or repair work or to work performed on a public 
works project of fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000) or less when the project is for maintenance work. 
(o) Awarding authorities shall annually submit to the Department of Industrial Relations’ electronic project registration 
database a list of contractors that are ineligible to bid on or be awarded a public works contract, or to perform work as a

[...]

(a) Notwithstanding Section 1771, an awarding body may choose not to require the 
payment of the general prevailing rate of per diem wages or the general prevailing rate of per diem wages for holiday and 
overtime work for any public works project of twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000) or less when the project is for 
construction work, or for any public works project of fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000) or less when the project is for 
alteration, demolition, repair, or maintenance work, if the awarding body has elected to initiate and has been approved by 
the Director of Industrial Relations to enforce a labor compliance program pursuant to subdivision (b) for every public